
STATE OF  NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

YIay 27, 1983

Ponderosa Systems, Inc.
P .0 .  Box  578
Dayton, 0H 45401

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be comnenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 nonths from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building //9 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ioner I  s Representat ive
Eugene Steiner
Steiner and Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
Taxing Bureau's Representat ive



STATE OF NEI,I YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Ponderosa Sys tems,  Inc . ,
Ernest Trefz,  d/b/a MacPeekski l l  Company,

Hampshire Country Club, Inc.,
L o n g l e y ' s  f n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  f n c . ,

H a g e r ,  I n c . ,
Renaissance Restaurant Co.,

and
K-Mart Corporation

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 28 & 29 of the
Tax law for the Years 1976 - 1980.

AIT'IDAVIT OF I{AIIING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon Ponderosa Systens, Inc.,  the pet i t ioner in the rsi thin proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid lvrapper addressed
as fo l lows:

Ponderosa Systems, Inc.
P . O .  B o x  5 7 8
Dayt.on, 0H 45401

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the exclusive care and cui lody of
the united states Postal  service within the state of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said rdrapper is the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
27 th  day  o f  May,  1983.

OATHS PURSUAI.II T0 TAX IJAW
SECTION 174

AUTHORIZED TO INISTER



STATE OF

STATE TAX

NEW YORK

COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet.ition
o f

Ponderosa Sys tems,  Inc . ,
Ernest Trefz,  d/b/a MacPeekski l l  Conpany,

Hampshire Country CIub, Inc.,
L o n g l e y ' s  I n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  I n c . ,

H a g e r ,  I n c . ,
Rena issance Restaurant  Co. ,

and
K-Mart Corporation

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 28 & 29 of the
Tax law for the Years 1976 - 1980.

AFFIDAVIT OF }'AITING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon Ponderosa Systems, Inc.,  the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed
as fo l lows:

Ponderosa Systens, Inc.
P . 0 .  B o x  5 7 8
Dayton, 0H 45401

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and cuilody of
the united states Postal  service within the state of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said errapper is the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
27th day of May, 1983.

AUTHORIZED TO INISTER
OATHS PTIRSUANT
SECTION I74

T0 TAX L'AW



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion
o f

Ponderosa Sys tems,  Inc . ,
Ernest Ttefz,  dlb/a MacPeekski l l  Company,

Hampshire Country Club, Inc.,
L o n g l e y ' s  I n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  f n c . ,

H a g e r ,  I n c . ,
Renaissance Restaurant Co.,

and
K-Mart Corporat ion

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 28 & 29 of the
Tax Law for the Years L976 - 1980.

AFFIDAVIT OF I{AIIING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon Ernest Trefz,  d/bla MacPeekski l l  Company, the pet i t ioner in the
within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid vrrapper addressed as fol lows:

Ernest Txefz
d/b/ a MacPeekskill Company
157 Go lden H i I l  S t . ,  Box  310
Bridgeport ,  CT A6601

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) undei the exi lusive care and cui lody of
the united states Postal service within the state of New york.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said $rrapper is the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
27th day of May, 1983.

.AUTHORIZED TO NISTER
TA.f, IJ,ll,WOATHS ruNSUANT TO

SECTION 1?{



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

l{ay 27, 1983

Ernest Trefz
d/b/ a MacPeekskill Cornpany
157 Golden Hi l l  St . ,  Box 310
Bridgeport, CT 06601

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative leveI.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building ll9 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-207A

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Representat ive
Eugene J. Steiner
Steiner & Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Ponderosa Sys tems,  Inc . ,
Ernest Trefz,  d/b/a MacPeekski l l  Company,

Harnpshire Country Club, Inc.,
t r o n g l e y ' s  f n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  I n c . ,

H a g e r ,  f n c . ,
Renaissance Restaurant Co.,

and
K-Mart Corporation

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 28 & 29 of the
Tax Law for the Years 1976 - 1980.

AFFIDAVIT OF }'AITING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon Hampshire country Club, rnc.,  the pet i t ioner in the within
proceedinS, bY enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Hampshire Country Club, Inc.
Hammocks Rd.
Mamaroneck, W 10543

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) under the exclusive care and cusiody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
27th day of May, 1983.

AUTHORIZED TO NISTER
TAJ( IJ\WOATHS PIIRSUANT Tb

SECTION r?*



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

lTay 27, 1983

Hampshire Country Club, Inc.
Hammocks Rd.
Mamaroneck, NY 10543

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building /19 State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone ll (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COUMISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Representat ive
Eugene J. Steiner
Steiner & Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
Taxing Bureau's Representat ive



STATB Otr'NEW YORK

STATE TAX CO}I}IISSION

I n t Matter of  the Pet i t ion
o f

Ponderosa Sys tems,  Inc . ,
Ernest Trefz,  d/bfa Macpeekski l l  Conrpany,

Hampshire Country CIub, fnc.,
l o n g l e y ' s  I n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  f n c . ,

H a g e r ,  f n c . ,
Renaissance Restaurant Co.,

and
K-Mart Corporat ion

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 2g & 29 of the
Tax Law for the Years 7976 - 1990.

Sworn to before me this
27th day of May, 1983.

AUTHORIZED TO INISTER
OATHS PT'RSUAI{T
SECTION I74

ATFIDAVIT OF I'AII,ING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 y"rr" of age, and that on
the-27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon Longley'"_ I"" . ,  the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding, bi  enclosing
a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid *r"pplr  addresJed as fol lowsi

Long ley 's  Inc .
c/o Steiner & Steiner
90  Sta te  S t .
Albany, NY 12207

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a(post office or official depository) undei the exclusive care and custody of
the united states Postal service within the state of New york.

- That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the lalt known address
of the pet i t ioner.

10 fAX IJAW



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

YIay 27, 1983

l ong ley 's  Inc .
c/o Steiner & Steiner
90  Sta te  S t .
Albany, NY 12207

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building /I9 State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone ll (518) 457-207A

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ioner t  s Representat ive
Eugene J. Steiner
Steiner & Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, l{Y 12207
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE 0F NEI,/ Y0RK

STATE TAX COI'IMISSION

fn the Matter of the Petition
o f

Ponderosa Sys tems,  Inc . ,
Ernest Trefz,  d/b/a MacPeekski l l  Cornpany,

Hampshire Country CIub, Inc.,
l o n g l e y ' s  I n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  I n c . ,

H a g e r ,  f n c . ,
Renaissance Restaurant Co.,

and
K-Mart Corporat ion

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 28 & 29 of the
Tax Law for the Years L976 - 1980.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAITING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon B. G. Foods, rnc.,  the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid hrrapper addressed
as fo l lows:

B .  G .  F o o d s ,  I n c .
520 Secaucus Rd.
Secaucus, NJ 07094

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) urder the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal  Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
27th day of May, 1983.

OATHS PUBSUAIII 10 TAX IJATT
SECTION I74



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

YIay 27, 1983

B .G .  Foods ,  I nc .
520 Secaucus Rd.
Secaucus, NJ 07094

Gentlenen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Corur ission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Ru1es, and nust be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months fron the
date  o f  th is  no t ice .

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building //9 State Campus
A1bany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Representat ive
Eugene Steiner
Steiner and Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
Taxing Bureau' s Representat ive



STATE OF NET./ YORK

STATE TAX COMUISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Ponderosa Sys tems,  Inc . ,
Ernest Trefz,  d/b/a MacPeekski l l  Company,

Hampshire Country CIub, Inc.,
L o n g l e y ' s  I n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  I n c . ,

H a g e r ,  I n c . ,
Rena issance Restaurant  Co. ,

and
K-Mart Corporat ion

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 28 & 29 of the
Tax Law for the Years L976 - 1980.

That deponent further
herein and that the address
of the pet i t ioner.

State of New York
County of A1bany

David Parchuck,
of the Department of
the 27th day of May,
mai l  upon Hager,  fnc.
true copy thereof in

Hager ,  Inc .
1044 Northern Blvd.
Roslyn, NY 11576

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post off ice or off icial depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
Taxat ion and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied

the petitioner in the within proceeding, by enclosing a
securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

,
a

AFFIDAVIT OF MAIIING

says that the said addressee is the pet i t ioner
set forth on said vJrapper is the last known address

Sworn to before me this
27th day of May, 1983.

AUTHORIZED TO ISTER
OATHS PIIRSUA}IT
SECTION r?{

TO TAX IJ/IIT



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

lTay 27, 1983

Hager ,  Inc.
1044 Northern BIvd.
Roslyn, NY 11576

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative leveI.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Connnission can only be instituted under
Art ic le 78 of the Civi l  Pract ice Law and Rules, and must be comrenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 uronths from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the cornputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building /f9 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone # (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Representat ive
Eugene J. Steiner
Steiner & Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, N\I I22A7
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NET.I YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the petition
o f

Ponderosa Sys terns ,  Inc . ,
Ernest Txefz, d/bla Macpeekski l l  Company,

Hampshire Country CIub, Inc.,
L o n g l e y ' s  I n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  I n c . ,

H a g e r ,  I n c . ,
Rena issance Restaurant  Co. ,

and
K-Mart Corporat ion

for Revision of a Determination or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 2g & 29 of the
Tax Law for the Years 1976 - 1980.

AIT'IDAVIT OF MAITING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon Renaissance Restaurant Co.,  the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding,
by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper
addressed as  fo l lows:

Renaissance Restaurant Co.
Powerhouse Rd.
Roslyn Heights, NY t7577

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) undei the exilu"ive c"te and cuilody of
the united states Postal  service within the state of New york.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the lait known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before me this
27th day of May, 1983.

AUTHONIZED TO INISTER
OATHS FIJRSUANI
SECTION r74

I0 TA'f, llltW



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12227

l lay 27, 1983

Renaissance Restaurant Co.
Powerhouse Rd.
Roslyn Heights, NY IL577

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Corurission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules, and must be connenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the conputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building /19 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone /l (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COUMISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Representat ive
Eugene J. Steiner
Steiner & Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMI'IISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
o f

Ponderosa Systerns, Inc. ,
Ernest Trefz,  dlbla MacPeekski l l  Company,

Hampshire Country Club, Inc.,
L o n g l e y ' s  I n c . ,  B .  G .  F o o d s ,  I n c . ,

H a g e r ,  I n c . ,
Rena issance Restaurant  Co. ,

and
K-Mart Corporat ion

for Revision of a Determinat ion or a Refund of
Sales & Use Taxes under Art ic les 28 & 29 of the
Tax Law for the Years 1976 - 1980.

AI'FIDAVIT OF I'AIIING

State of New York
County of A1bany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 27th day of May, 1983, he served the within not ice of Decision by cert i f ied
mai l  upon K-Mart Corporat ion, the pet i t ioner in the within proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed
as fo l lows:

K-Mart. Corporation
3100 h7. Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

and by deposit ing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post of f ice or off ic ial  depository) undei the exclusive care and cui lody of
the united states Postal  service within the state of New york.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said hrrapper is the last known address
of the pet i t ioner.

Swotn to before me this
27 th  day  o f  May,  1983.

OATHS PURSUANT I0 TAX IIAW
SECTION T74

AUTHORIZED TO ADM



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

l lay 27, 1983

K-Mart Corporation
3100 W. Big Beaver  Rd.
Troy, MI 48084

Gentlemen:

Please take not ice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) 1138 of the Tax f ,aw, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice law and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from the
date  o f  th is  no t ice .

fnquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - l i t igat ion Unit
Building /19 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone ll (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Representat ive
Eugene J. Steiner
Steiner & Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltions

o f

PONDEROSA SYSTEMS, INC., :
ERNEST TREFZ, dlbla MACPEEKSKILL COMPAIiIY,

HAMPSHIRE COIINTRY CLUB, INC., :
LoNGLEYTS rNC. ,  B .G.  FoODS,  INC. ,  DECTSTON

HAGER, INC., :
RE}IAISSA}ICE RESTAURANT CO.,

A}ID :
K-MART CORPOMTION

:
for Revislon of a Determination or for Refund of
Sal-es and Use Taxes under Artlcles 28 and 29 of :
the Tax Law for the Years 1975 through 1980.

:

Pet l t ioners, Ponderosa Systems, Inc.,  Ernest Ttefz,  dlbla MacPeekekl l l

Company, Haurpshire Country Cl-ub, Inc.,  Longl-eyts Inc.,  B.G. Foods, Inc.,  Hager '

Inc.,  Renaissance Restaurant Co.,  and K-Mart Corporat ion, c/o Steiner & Stelner,

Esqs.,  90 State Street,  Albanyr New York 12207, f l led pet l t lons for revl-ston of

a determlnatlon or for refund of sales and use taxes under Articles 28 and, 29

of the Tax Law for the years 1976 through 1980 (Ft l -e Nos. 31238, 33818, 33819,

33820,  33821,  33822,  33829 and 33950) .

A consolidated formaL hearlng was held before Dennls M. Galllher' Hearlng

Off lcer,  at  the off lces of the State Tax Conrmisslon, Bul ldlng i i9,  State Off lce

Campus, Al-bany, New York on August 17, 1982 at 9:15 A.M., with al-1 br lefs to be

subml-tted by Decenber 23, L982. Petltloners appeared by Stelner & Stelner,

Esqs.,  (Eugene J. Steiner,  Esq.,  and Donald Zee, Esq.r of  couneel-) .  The Audit

Divls lon appeared by Paul-  B. Coburn, Esq.,  (Harry Kadlsh, Esg.1 of counsel) .



I
o

rssuEs

I. Wtrether applicatlons for credlt or refund of sal-ee and use taxes

all-egedJ-y paid, and subsequent protests of the denlals of sald applications,

were tlmely filed by petitioners or by properly authorlzed representativee of

pet i . t ioners.

II. Wrether certaln nachinery, equlpment and replacement parts, as well ae

utllltles to power such items, allegedLy purchased by petltloners and used in

the preparation of food and drink offered for sale, qualify for exemptlon from

sales and use tax under sect lons f115(a) (12) and 1115(c) of the Tax Law.

III. l lhether, in the event the above Ltems quallfy for exemptlon from tax'

petitloners have substantlated the purchase of sald ltems and the paynent of

tax thereon and thus are entl-tl-ed to credit or refund with respect to such

taxes.

IV. tJhether the inposition of sales and use tax upon the purchase by

petitloners of the machlnery and equipment, replacement parts and utilities, as

described above, constitutes an arbitrary and caprlcious exerclse in law

maklng, ls wlthout rational purpose or basis, and thus ls constltutlonally

vlolatlve of the right to equal protectlon under the law.

V. Whether the imposltion of tax on the purchase of the ltems as described

above leads to a constltutionally inpermlssable pyranlding of tax or doubl-e

taxation, inasmuch as the tax on such purchases nay be passed along to the

ul-tlmat,e consumer ln the form of hlgher product prLces.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On varlous dates, as specifled in the following flndlngs of fact, each

of the indlvidual petitioners hereln sought credit or refund of saLes and use

taxes for various periods. The basis upon whlch each of the petitioners

predicates its clalm is the assertion that certain equipment or machlnes and



replacement parts (wlth a useful Life of more than one year or more), as well

as the utilitles used to power the equipment or machinery, are exempt fron tax

since they are (allegedly) used dlrectly and predonLnatly ln the manufacturlng

or processlng of tangible personal property for saLe.

On various dates, the Audit Division denied each indlvldual petttlooerfe

clalm for credit or refund, on the general basis that the machfnery, equlpment,

replacement parts and utilltles at lssue are used ln the processlng of restaurant

food and thus do not quallfy for exenption from tax. CertaLn procedural Lssues

as well as certaln additional grounds for denial of the elal-ms for credlt or

refund have been raised wlth respect to varlous of the lndivldual petitloners.

Accordlngly, flndings of fact addresslng speciflc procedural items and speclflc

grounds for denial concernlng indLvidual petitloners will be presented flrst,

foll-owed by findlngs of fact addresslng the factual basis upon which refund or

credit is claimed and upon which said claim, ln general, was denied.

2. On June 13, 1980, the Audit  DLvislon lssued to pet i t loner Ponderosa

Systerns, Inc. (ttPonderosat') a Notice of Determlnatlon and Demand for Paynent of

Sales and Use Taxes Due in the amount of $35,699.87 plus lnterest.  Thls Not lce

pertaLned to the perlod September 1, 1976 through August 31, L979, and was

based on an audit of Ponderosats books and records by the Audit DLvislon. On

December 5, L979, Ponderosa had signed a consent allowlng salee and use taxeg

for the perLod September 1, 1976 through August 31, 1979, to be aesessed at any

time on or before March 20, 1980. A second, slmllar consent coverlng the same

period and allowlng assessment on or before June 20, 1980 was slgned by Ponderosa

on February 19, 1980.

3. On July 16, L976, the Audlt Division recelved from Ponderosa an

Appllcation for Credit or Refund of State and Local Sal-es and Use Tax (herelnafter
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t tForm ST-137r ')  dated July 7, L976, seeking credlt  or refund for the "pr ior

three yearstt  in an est inated amount of $2,000.00. On Decenber 19, 1980,

Ponderosa flled a second Forn ST-137 pertaining to the perlod Septenber 1, 1976

through November 30, L979, and seekLng refund or credit of rr$1.00 or any amount

legally refundable".

4. By a let ter dated March 11, 1981, the Audit  Dlvis lon denled ln ful l

Ponderosars clains for credit or refund, premlsl.ng such denlal on Ponderosats

fail-ure to provide documentatlon in support of the anount of refund claimed ae

weLl as failure to substantiate payment of the tax.

5. By a let ter dated June 8, 1981, Arnold Standard Review Corporat lon

(hereinafter rrArnol-d Standardt'), on behal-f of Ponderosa, protested the above

denlal- of Ponderosats claims. Thls Letter was stamped as received by the Audlt

Dlvlqlon on June 12, 1981, bore a Pitney Bowes postage meter stamp dated

June,8, 1981, and bore a Unlted States Postal  Servl-ce cancel lat lon stamp dated

June 10 ,  1981.

6. No substantiation of eLther paynent of tax or of the anount of refund

to which Ponderosa al-J-eges it is entltl-ed has been provided.

7. On July 26, L976, the Audit DivisLon received from MacPeeksklll

Conpany ( ' rMacPeekskl l l r r) ,  a Form ST-137 dated July 16, L976, seeklng credlt  or

refund of tax in an amount estlmated at $600.00 for the rrprior three yearstr.

On Septembet 2O, 1979, MacPeekski l - l  f l l -ed a second Forn ST-137 seeklng "$1.00

or any amount legalJ-y refundablett for the perl.od June l, 1976 through August 31,

1979. A thlrd Forn ST-137, f l led by MacPeekski l l  in the a.mount of $143.50, was

recelved by the Audlt Dlvlsion on April 14, 1980. Attached to this thlrd Fotm

ST-137 were involces, recelpts and workpapers ln support of the amount of
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refund or credit claimed ($143.50). This rbird Form ST-137 was neither signed

nor dated by petitioner nor by aay representative.l

8. The above claims for credit or refund filed by MacPeekskill were

denied in fulI by the Audit Division on March 17, 1981. These denials were

protested by Arnold Staodard, on bebalf of petitioner, by a letter dated

June 12,  1981.

9, Petitioner Hanpshire Country Club, Inc. ("Ilampsbiret')r filed a Form

ST-137 seeking t'S1.00 or aoy amount Legally refundable" for the periods June 1,

1977 through August 31, 1980. This application was dated September 19, 1980,

bore a Pitney Bowes postnark of Septenber 22, 1980 and a United States Postal

Service postnark of September 24, 1980,

10. The above Forn ST-137 was denied in full by the Audit Division by a

letter dated Harch 24, 198f. Arnold Standard, on behalf of petitioner, protested

this deoial by a Letter dated June 16, 1981.

11. The Audit Division asserts petitioner has provided nelther docunents

nor comPutations in support of tbe above application, nor has petitioner

substantiated payment of the tax. The Audit Division further asserts that the

1' The perfected petition notes an anount at issue of $2 1694.62, in addition to
the amount of $143.50 stated on the third Forn ST-137. No iofornatioa concerning
this additional amount was provided at the hearing. Additional attacbed
receipts, invoi.ces and workpapers pertained, witb one exception, to tax paid on
charges for the installation of eafety glase in doors. No further e:rplanation
of theee itens or the reason for tbeir iaclusion was offered.
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above application lf,as not timely filed with respect to periods prior to

Septenber 1, 1977 ,2

12, 0n Septenber 20, 1979, Arnold Standard, on behalf of petitioner

Longley's Food, Inc. ("Long1ey's"), f i led a Forn ST-f37 seehing a "$1.00 or any

anount Iegally refundable" for the period June l, 1976 through August 31, 1979.

13. The above clain for refund or credit was denied in full by the Audit

Division by a letter dated March 24, 198f. Arnold Standard protested this

denial, on behalf of Longley's, by a letter dated June 16, 1981 and received by

the Audit Division on June 19, 1981.

14. The Audit, Division issued the above denial on the basis tbat petitioners

had not supplied docuoents supporting computation of the amornt of refund or

credit clained or gubstantiating paynent of the tax.3

15. 0n Septenber 20, t979, Arnold $tandard, on behalf of petit iooer B.G.

tr 'oods, Iac. (t 'B/G";, f i led a Form ST-137 eeeking rr$1.00 or any anount legally

refnndable" for the period June l, 1976 through August 31, lg7g.

0n November 1, 1979, a second Forn ST-137 pertaining to the sane period

was fil-ed by Arnold Staodard on behalf of B/G, seeking refund or credit in the

anount of $2 t267.23, Attached to this second Forn $T-137 were wor$apers

detailing the conputations by which the above anount ($21267.23) was calculated.

16. fhe Audit Divisioa deoied the above clains for credit in full by a

letter dated March 30, 1981. By a l-etter dated June 12, 1981 and received by

,' Tbe perfected petition dated Decenber 8, 1981 specifies an anount at issue
of $2,594.60. No infornatlon as to the conputation or substantiation of tbis
amount was provided at the hearing.
?" The perfected petit ion specif ies aD amount at issue of $131098.95. Sowever,
no information concerning the calculation of this amount or substantiating the
palment of this anorrnt was provided at the hearing.



the Audit Divieion on June 19,

B/G, protested this denial.

17. The Audit Division's

the assertion that petitioner

either its calculatioa of the

payneat of the tax.

18. 0n Decenber 13, 1979,

ST-137 seekiag $32,457.37 for

1979.

-7-

1981, Arnold Standard, on behalf of petitioner

denial of the above claims i.s based, in part, on

B,/G has failed to provide docunents supporting

amount of refund or credit clained or substantiating

petitioner Hager, Inc. ("Hager") filed a Form

the period $eBtenber 1, 1976 through Septeuber 30,

19. By a letter dated April 9, 1981, the Audit Division denied the above

claim for credit or refund in fu1l. By a letter dated June 12, 1981, Arnold

Standard, on behalf of petitioner Hager, protested this denial..

20. On March 7, 1980, petitioner Renaissance Restaurant Co. ("Renaissaocet')

filed a Form ST-137 seeking t'$I.00 or any amount IegalIy refundable't for the

period Decenber 1, 1975 through February 28, 1980

21. By a letter dated llarch 30, 1981, the Audit Division denied the above

application in fuII, asserting as part of its basis for denial that Betitioner

had provided no docuuents in support of either its conputation of the anount of

credit or refund clained or in substantiation of the payment of tax. By a

letter dated June 12, 1981, Arnold Standard, on behalf of petitioner Renaisrance,

protested the above denial of petitionerrs clain for credit or refu.nd.

22. On Jr:ne 23r 1980, petitioner K-llart Corporation ("K-Hart") filed a

Forn ST-137 seeking 927 1760,70 for the period Septenber 1, 1976 through ltay 31,

1980. On Auguet 6, 1980 and on Septenber 9, 1980, K-Mart filed additional Forn

ST-f37'e seeking $81536.34 and $f3r648.09, respectively, for the period Apri l  1,

1975 through Decenber 31, 1978. Attached to the above three claims for tredit
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or refund were ldorkpapets explaining the corputations used by petitioner ia

arriving at the above claimed anourts of credit or refund.

23. By a letter dated March 30, 1981, the Audit Division denied each of

the above claims in full. By a letter dated Juae 25, 1981, Arnold Standard, on

behalf of petit.ioner K-Mart, protested this denial.

24. The Audit Division asserts thet the two Form ST-137's for the period

April 1, 1976 through December 31, 1978 are duplicative, and further that no

refund or credit may be granted for any period prior to the quarter comencing

June 1, 1977.

25. The Audit Division asserts that Arnold Staadard was not a proper patly

duly authorized to file claims on behalf of petitioners herein or to protest

the denial of those clains, and thus the clains asd/or protest$ as filed by

Arno1d Standard on behalf of petitlouers herein are nuIl and void.

26. Various poh?ers of attorney were executed by the individual petitioners

with respect to the natters at issue herein as follows:

Name of
Petitioner

Poaderosa
UacPeekskill
Ilanpshire
tongley's
BlG
Hager
Renaissance
K-Mart

Date of Petit ionerrs
Power Appointiog
Arnold- S,taLdard,

t l15/80
No power in evidence

1 1 l  10/81
tl/ t2181
9/2A/79
r t /3t87
10/22/8r
Lt/2418t

Date of Petit ioner's
Power Appointing

Steiner & Steingr, Eeqs.

3/29/82
2/ 182
u26182
t/27 /82
r/ t t /82
u26/82
2/r /82
u26/82

The power of attorney from petitioner tlacPeekskiH appointing Steiner &

Steiner, Esgs., although proper in both form and manner of executioa (acknowledgenent

before a notary), bore only the date Februaryr 1982, with no particular day of

appointnent evideat. The power of attorney dated Septenber 20, 1979, whereby

petitioner B/G purports to appoint Arno1d Standard was neither witoessed nor
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acknowledged before a notary public. Finally, individual powers of attorney,

dated December 30, 1981, were executed by Arnold Standard appointing Steiner &

Stefner, Esqs. to represent each of the petitioners except Hager, for shom no

such power was introduced in evidence.

27. Each of the powers of attorney, including those executed prior to as

well as after the filing of protests, contained language indicating that

repr€sentation was to be for sales tax with respect to the particular itens and

periods at issue herein, and each allowed full power of substitution. Robert

Arnold testified tbat it is the general policy of Arnold Standard to obtain

polrers of attorney fron those clients for whom Aroold Standard was to perforn

work and that, to the best of his recollection, such powers of attorney were

obtained from the petitioners herein and were filed with tbe Audit Division.

Petitioners assert that such polrers, including those appointing Steiner &

Steiner, Esqs., constitute ratification of all prior actions takeo by petitioaers

or by Arnold Standard on behalf of petitioners with respect to the items at

issue herein.

28. In addition to the various procedural issues raised, as detailed, the

principal substantive issue raised by each of the petitionere herein invol.ves

the claimed exenptioo fron sales aod use taxes as aoted in Finding of Fact "lt'

spPra.

29. At the hearing, the parties stipulated tb.at testinony cooceroing the

operat.ion of petitioner l{acPeekskill's business, insofaf as related to the

issue of exenpt nachinery and utilities, would be binding on each of tbe other

petit.ioners and that the decision of the Conmiesion with resBect to petitioner

MacPeekskill and the issue of exempt nachinery and utilities would be binding
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on each of the other petitioners.4 No stipulation was reached with respect to

the various proceduraL issues described previously.

30. Fetitioner MacPeekskill owns and operates thirty-two ltcDoualds Restauraats.

Petitioner utilizes certain itens of macbinery or equipmeat and replacenent

parts (with a useful life of more than one year) in the conduct of its business.

These items include, but are not linited to, oveos, fryers, broilers, coffee

urnsr toasters, nilk shake machiaes, ice crean makere and dispeosers. In

addition, petitiooer purchaaes utilitiee to provide the power necessary to

operate the varioue machines and equiprrent.

31. Petitioner utilizes the various nachines and eguipment in preparing

the food and drink it. offers for sale. Petitiotrer asaerts that the nachiaes

and equipnent, as well as the utilities Decessary to poner them, are integral

to the production, manufacturing, fabricating and/or processing of a "raw

producttr (e.g. uncooked hanburger pattiesr uoheated rolls, ground coffee, nilk

shahe liguid, etc.) into a fiuished product, conetituting tangible personal

property' to be so1d. Petitioner ssserts further that each of the various

machioes and eguipment is designed specifically for and used only in the

preparation of specific itens of food or drink offered for sale. Finally,

petitioner concedes that elenents of service (such as packaging, weighing,

delivery aod a comfortable environment or place for sale of the iten) are added

to the product, but asserts that such service occurs after preparation of the

foods utilizing the various machines and equipnent, is conpleted.

L' 
The exact nature of each petitionerts restauraot

some of the operations are fast-food establishnents
premises consumption and others are the traditional

operation differs in that
which allow for oo and off
sit-down restaurants.
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32. The Audit Division asserts, by contrast, (aad ia addition to the

issues of procedure and substantiation previously described) that the activities

perforned by the various rachines and equipnent in the preparation of the food

and drink sold by petitioaer do not constitute the productiotr, nanufacturing,

fabricating or processing of tangible personal property offered for sale.

coNctusloNs oF,.I+I.I

A. That section 1139(a) of the Tax Law in pertinent paf,t provides:

"[i]n the manner provided in this sectioo the tax conmission ehall
refund or credit aoy tax, penalty or intereit erroaeously, lllegal1y
or uaconstitutionally collected or paid if application therefor shall
be filed with the tax comission (i) in the case of tax paid by the
applicant to I person required to collect tax, within three years
after the date when the tax was payable by such person to the tax
comqissioa...Such application shall  be ia such forn as the tar
comrigsion shall  prescribe. ' t .

Section 1139(b) of the Tax l"as in pertinent part further provides:

"[i]f an application for refund or credit is filed lrith the tax
commissior... r the tax comrniseion nay grant or deny sucb application
in whole or in part and shall notify the tarpayer by mail accordingly.
Such deternination shall be final and irrevocable unlees the applicaot
shall, within ninety days after the mail-ing of notice of such deternination
apply to the tax cormissiou for a hearing.".

B. That the applications for credit or refuad (Forns ST-f37) filed by all

petitioners were tinely in all cases, except that the applications of petitioners

Ilanpshire and K-llart do aot extend to periods prior to September 1, 1977, and

June 1 ' 1977 r respectively, sioce any earlier dates for these petitioners nould

be beyond the three (3) year limitation specified by section ff39(a) of tbe Tax

f,aw.

C. That the protests of the Audit Division's denials of the clai"ns for

credit or ref,und, filed by either petitioners or by Arnold Standard Review
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Corporation on behalf of petitioners, lrere filed within the ninety (90) day

period specified by section 1139(b) of the Tax Law and are tbus tinely in all

instances.

D. That powers of attoroey executed and filed by petitioners and appointing

either Arno1d Staadard Review Corporation or Steioer & Steiner, Esqs. r os

detailed more fully in Findings of Sact tf26" and "27" are valid and proper.

Furthernore, the Powers of attorney executed by Arnold Standard Review Corporation,

which appoint Steiner and Steiner, Esqs. r €e representatives, under the authority

of substitution contained in powers given to Arnold Standard are valid. Mr.

Arnold testified that it was Arnold Standard Review Corporation's policy to

obtain polders of attorney fron those clients for wbon it was engaged to do

work. Finally, each of the powers of attorney involved herein contaias language

specifiying that acts to be undertaken on behalf of the various petitioners are

linited to matters of sales and use taxes for the particular periods iovolved,

and thus, though post-dat,ing some of the act.s undertaken on behalf of sone of

the petitioners, eignal a ratification of such acts by the petitioners and are

valid. Accordingly, those claims for credit or refund and those protests of

denial filed by Arnold Standard Revie$ Corporation. are not nulI and void.

E. That cectioa 1115(a)(12) of the Tax Law in pert inant part provides:

"(a) Receipts from the fol-lowing shal-l be exempt fron the
tax on retail salee inposed under subdivision (a) of section
eleven hundred five aud the compensating use tax imposed under
section eleves hundred ten:

* & &

(12) Machinery or equipment for use or consunption directly
and predouinantly in the productior of tangible personal propertyr...".

Section 1115(c) of the Tax Law further provides exernFtion fron tax for rr[fJuel,

gas, electr ic, refr igeration and stean service...for use or consunption directLy
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and exclusively in the production of tangible personal propertyr.. . ,  for sale,

by manufactur ing,  (or )  process ing, .  .  . " .

F. That the above exemption fron tax oa nachinery, equipuent and utilities,

etc., has been held inapplicable to such items as used in tbe production of

restaurant food and drink. [M!r. of Qufger King y. Tax Co-mm. , 5t N.Y.2d 614;

$9e alqo 20 NYCRR 528.13(c)(2)(Example 6)1. Furthermore, neither calculations

of the amouot of refund alleged to be due oor substantiation of the palment of

tax has been provided by petitioners Ponderosa, Hanpshire, Longley's or Renaissance,

and documents (invoices) provided as substantiation by petitioner MacPeekskill

appear, at least in part, to pertain to expenditures for items other than for

those upon which credit or refund is claimed or would be in any event allowable.

Finallyr petitioner B/G has offered no testinony, documents or other neans of

substantiating the computations submitted with its clain, and petitioner

K-Martrs two claims for the period Apri l  1, 1976 through Decernber 31, 1978 are

duplicative and are barred for any period prior to June 1, 1977 (See Conclusion

o f  l aw  t 'B r ' ) .

G. That this Connission is without authority to pass judgenent upon tbe

constitut ional issues raised.

H. That the petitions of Ponderosa Systerns, Inc., Ernest Trefz, dlb/a hlac

Peekskil l  Conpany, Hampshire Country Club, Inc., Longley's, fnc., B"G. Foods,

rnc., Hager, rnc., Renaissance Restaurant co., and K-Mart corporation are

hereby denied, and the Notice of Deternination and Denand issued to Ponderosa



Systems, Inc.r oo June 13,

owing, as well as are each

credit or refund filed by

DATED: Albany, New York

MAY 8? 1983

-L4-

1.980, together with such iaterest as may be Iawfully

of the Audit Divisionrs denials of application for

the various petitioaers herein are sustained.

STATE TN( CO}IMISSION

PRESIDEI{T
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STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

llay 27, 1983

Renaissance Restaurant Co.
Powerhouse Rd.
Roslyn Heights, NY 11577

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Cormrission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to sect ion(s) L138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court  to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Comnission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Ru1es, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 moaths from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
law Bureau - Litigation Unit
Building ll9 State Campus
Albany, New York 12227
Phone l l  (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Peti t ioner '  s Representat ive
Eugene J. Steiner
Steiner & Steiner
90 State Street
Albany, NY 12207
Taxing Bureau' s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TA,1( COUMISSION

Ia the Matter of the Petitlons

of

PoNDERoSA SYSTEMS, rNC.,
ERNEST TREFZ, dlbla MACPEEKSKILL COMPAIIY,

HAMPSTIIRE COI'NTRY CLUB, INC.,
LoNGLEY|S rNC, ,  B .G.  FOoDS,  INC. ,

HAGER, INC.,
REI{AISSAI.ICE RESTAI'RA}TT CO.,

AIID
K-MART CORPORATION

DECISION

for Revlslon of a Deteralnatlon or for Refund of
Sales and Use Taxes under ArtlcLes 28 and 29 of :
the Tax Law for the Years 1976 through 1980.

:

Petltlonersr Ponderosa Systeme, Inc.r Ernest Ttefz, dlbla MacPeeksklll.

Coupany, Hanpshlre Coutrtry Club, Iac., Longleyts Inc., B.G. Foods, Ioc., Eager,

Lac., Renalssance Restaurant Co., and K-Dlart Corporatlon, c/o Stelner & Steiner,

Esqs., 90 State Street, Albany, NewYork L2207, fl1ed petltious for revl.sioa of

a dete:mloatton or for refund of sales ald use taxes under ArtLcles 28 aad, 29

of the Tax Law for the years 1976 through 1980 (Fl le Nos. 31238, 3381.8, 33819,

33820,  33821,  33822,  33S29 and 33950) .

A consolidated for:ual hearlng was held before Denois M. Ga11lher, Ilearlag

0fflcer, at the offlces of the Seate Tax Comlgslon, Buildlng #9, State Offlce

Campus, Albany' NewYork oa August 17, 1982 at 9:15 A.M., wlth al l  brlefs to be

submltted by Decembet 23, L982. PetltLoners appeared by Stelner & Stelner,

Esqs., (Eugene J. Stelner, Esg., and Donald Zee, Esq., of counsel). The AudLt

Divlelon appeared by Paul B. coburn, Esg., (Ilarry f.adlsh, Esq., of couneel).



-2-

ISSTIES

I. l{trether appllcatloas for credlt or refuod of sal,ee and use taxes

allegedly paid, and subsequent protests of the denlals of sald appllcatlooe'

were tfmely flled by petltloners or by properly authorlzed representatlves of .

Pet l t loaers.

II. Wtrether certaio nachinery, eguipuent and replacernent patts' as well ae

utLlitLes to powet such ltems, alLeged1y purchased by petltioaers and uEed ln

the pr-:paratlon of food and drlnk offered for sale, quallfy for exemptloa froo

sales and use tax under sect ions 1115(a) (12) and 11f5(c) of  the Tax Law.

III. I,lhether' ln the event the above ltems quallfy for exemptlon frou tax'

petltloners have substantiated the purchaee of sald lteus and the payueat of

tax thereoa aod thus are entltled to credit or refuad wlth respect to such

taxes.

IV. Wtrether the lmposltLon of sales and use tax upon the purchase by

petltlocers of the machlnery and equlpmeat, replacement parts and utlllttee, as

descrLbed above, constltutes an arbltrary and caprl.clous exerclse in law

maklng, ls without ratlooal purpose or baels, and thus ls constltutl.onally

vlolatlve of the rlght to equal protectloo under the law.

V. I{trether the lmpositlon of tax on the purchaee of the Lteus as described

above leads to a constltutlonally lnperalseable pyro-idlng of tax or double

taxation, lnaguuch as the tax on euch purchaees may be passed along to the

uLttnoate conEuner ln the form of hlgher product prices.

FIIIDINGS OF FACT

1. 0n varloue dates, as speclfied in the followlng fLndlngs of fact' each

of the lndlvldual petltloners hereln sought credit or refund of eales aud use

taxes for varlous periods. The basle upon whlch each of the petltloners

ptedicates Lts claL.n ls the assertlon that certaln equlpuent or nachlnes aad



-3-

replacement parte (wftn a useful llfe of more than one year or more), ae well

as the utlLltles used to polrer the equLpuent or nachlnery, are exeapt from tax

siace they are (allegedly) used directly and predoninatly Ln the mauufacturlng

or processlng of tangible personal property for sale.

On various dates, the Audlt Dlvl.slon denLed each lndlvLdual petltLonerts

claln for credlt or refundr otr the general basls that the uachloetT, equlpmeat,

replacement parts and utllltles at lseue are used ln the procesalng of reataur€rnt

food artd thus do not quall.fy for exemptlon from tax. Certalu procedural Lseues

as well as certain additlonal grounds for denlal of the clalus for credlt or

refuad have been raised wlth respect to varl.ous of the lndlvidual petltlon€le.

Accordlngly, findings of fact addresslng speclflc procedural ltens aad speelflc

grounds for denlal concerning Lndlvidual petitLoners will be presented fl.rst,

followed by fludings of fact addreeelug the factual baels upon which refund or

credlt ls clalmed and upon which sald claLu, Ln general, was denled.

2. 0n Juue 13, 1980, the Audlt Dlvlslon lesued to petitloaer Ponderoaa

Systeus, Inc. (ttPonderosatt) a Notlce of Determlnatlon and Demaud fof Palmeat of

Sales and Use Taxes Due 1n the amount of $351699.87 plus laterest. Thls Notlce

pertalned to the perl.od September 1, 1976 through August 31, L979, and wae

baged on an audlt of Ponderosats books and records by the Audlt DlvlsLon. O!

December 5, L979, Ponderosa had signed a consent allowlng sales and uee taxes

for the perlod September l, 1976 through August 31, L979, to be aesessed at aay

tlme on or before March 20, 1980. A eecond, sfitrllar consent coverlng the same

perlod and allowlog assessuent orr or before Juae 20, 1980 was slgned by Ponderosa

on February 19, 1980.

3. Oo July 16, L976, the Audlt DlvlsLon recelved from Pooderoaa an

Appllcatlon for Credlt or Refund of State and Local Sales and Use Tax (herelaafter
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"Form ST-137tt) dated July 7, L976, seeklng credlt or refuad for the ttprtor

three yearstt  in an est lnated anouat of $21000.00. Oo Decenber 19'  1980,

Ponderosa flled a second For:ll ST-137 pertalnlng to the perlod Septenber 1, L976

through November 30, L979, and seeklng refund or credlt of tt$1.00 or any anouot

legally refundablerr.

4. By a letter dated ltarch 11, 1981, the Audl.t Dlvlslon denled l-u full

Ponderosars clafuns for credlt or refund, preml.slng such deolal on Poaderosats

failur,l to provide documentatioo ln support of the anourt of refund clalmed as

wel-l as fallure to substantlate payment of the tax.

5. By a letter dated June 8, 1981, Aruold Standard Revlerr Corporatloa

(herelaaf ter rrArnoLd Standardtt), on behalf of Ponderolra, proteeted the above

denlal of Ponderosats claLus. This letter lras stamped as recelved by the Audit

Dlvlslou on June 12, 1981, bore a Pltoey Bowes poetage meter stanp dated

June 8, 1981' and bore a Unlted States Postal Servlce cancellatloa atamp dated

June 10 ,  1981.

6. No substantiatloa of elther payuetrt of tax or of the anount of refuod

to wttlch Poaderosa alleges lt ls entltled has been provlded.

7. On July 26, L976, the Audlt Dlvlslon recelved fron MacPeeksklll

Conpany (fltacPeekskill"), a Forn ST-137 dated July 15, L976, seeklng credit or

refuad of tax ln an anount estimated at $600.00 for the |tprlor three yearstt.

0n Septeuber 20, L979, MacPeeksklll flLed a second Foru ST-137 seeklng rt$1.00

or any anount legally refundable" for the perlod June 1, 1976 through August 3l'

L979. A thlrd Foru St-137, flled by MacPeeksklll ln the anount of $143.50, wae

recelved by the Audlt Dlvlslon on Aprl1 14, 1980. Attached to thLs thlrd Forn

ST-137 were lnvolces, receipts and workpapers in support of the amount of
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refutrd or credit clained ($143.50). This third Forn ST-137 was neither signed

nor dated by petitioner oor by any represetrtative.l

8. Tb.e above clains for credit or refund filed by MacPeekskill were

deoied in full by the Audit Division oa ltarch 17, 1981. These denials rerc

protested by Arnold Standard, on behalf of petitioner, by a letter dated

June 12, 1981.

9. Petitioner llaupshire CountrT Club, fnc. (rtHampshi.::e"), filed a Forn

ST-f37 seeking'r$1.00 or any amount legall.y refirndable" for the periods Juae 1,

1977 through August 31, 1980. Thie application was dated Septenber 19, 1980,

bore a Pitaey Bowes postnark of Septenbet 22, 1980 and a United States Posd,al

Senrice postnark of Septenbet 24, f980.

10. The above Forn ST-137 was denied in full by the Audit Division by a

letter dated March 24, 1981. Ar:aold Standard, oa bebalf of petitioner, protested

this denial by a letter dated June 16, 1981.

ll. The Audit Division agserts petitioner has provided neither docuoents

nor conputations in support of the above application, nor has petitioner

substantiated payncnt of tbe tax. the Audit Divisioa further asserts that the

I- Tbe perfected petition notes an anouat at issue of $2 1694.62, in addition to
th,e anonut of $143.50 stated oo the third For:n ST-137. No information conceruiag
this additional anouo,t was provided at the hearl.ag. Additional attached
receipts, invoices aqd workpapers pertained, with one exceptio!, to tax paid on
charges for the installatioa of safety glass ia doors. No further explaaation
of these itens or the reason for their isclusion was offered.
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above application was not tinely filed with respect to periods prior to

Septenber 1, lg77 .2

12. 0a Septenber 20, 1979, Aroold Standard, on behalf of petitioner

Longley's food, Inc. (rr longlcy's"), f i led a Forn ST-f37 seeking a "$1.00 or aay

amourt legally refundabletr for tle period June 1, 1975 through August 31, 1979.

13. Tbe above clain for refirnd or credit was deaied in fuII by tbe Audit

Division by a letter dated March 24, 1981. Araold Staadard protested thie

denia't, on behalf of f,ongley's, bg a letter dated June 16, 1981 asd received by

the Audit Division on June 19, 1981.

14. Tbe Audit Division issued the above denial on the basis that petitioners

had not supplied docuneats supporting corputation of the anount of refund or

credit claimed or substaatiating pa]rnetrt of the tax.3

15. 0o Septenber 20, 1979, Arnold Standard, on bebaLf of petitioner B.G.

Foods, fnc. ("8/G"), filed a Form ST-137 seeking tt$1.00 or any arnount legally

refundablerf for the period June 1, 1976 through August 31, 1979.

0n November 1, 1979, a second Forn ST-137 pertaiaing to the sane period

was filed by Arnold Staadard on behalf of 8/G, seeking refirad or credit in the

asount of $2,257.23. Attached to this second Forn ST-137 were wor$apers

detailiag the conputations by which the above anouot ($21267,23) was calculated.

15. The Audit Divisioa denied the above clains for credit iu full by a

Letter dated Uarcb 30, 198f. By a letter dated Junc 12, 1981 and received by

c- lte perfected pet{tioa dated Decenber 8, 1981 specifies 2a 66srrn! at issuc
of $2'594.60. No infornatioa as to the computation or substantiation of tbig
amouat was provided at tbe hearing..
a- The perfected petition specifies an anount at issue of $131098.95. Eowever,
no infornatioo conceraing the calculation of tb,is amount or substa[tiating the
payment of this amount was provided at the heariag.
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BlG, protested this denial.

17. The Audit Division's

the assertioo tbat petitioner

either its calculation of the

payuent of the tax.

f8. 0a Deceober 13, 1979,

ST-137 seeking $32,457.37 for

7979.

:
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1981, Aroold Staodard, on behalf of petitioner

denial of the above clains is based, in part, on

B/G has failed to provide documents supporting

amount of refund or credit clained or substantiati.g

petitioacr [ager, Inc. (r'Sager") filed a Forn

the period Septenber 1, 1975 tbrougb Septenber 30,

,19. By a letter dated April 9, 1981, the Audit Division decied the above

clain for credit or refund ia full. By a letter dated Juoe 12, 1981, Arnold

standard, oa beharf of petitioner Eager, protested this denial.

20. 0n March, 7, 1980, petitioaer Renaissance Regtaurast Co. ("Renaissancet')

ftled a Form ST-137 seeking "$1.00 or any 4norr''t legaIly refundable" for the

period Deceober l, 1975 through Februaxa 28, 1980.

21. !y a letter dated March 30, 1981, the Audit Division denied tbe above

application ia full, ascerting as part of its basis for denial tbat petitioner

had provided no docuneots in support of either its couputation of the anount of

credit or refund clained or. in substaatiation of the payneot of tar. By a

I'etter dated Juae 12, 1981, Arnold Standard, on behalf of petitioqer Renaissance,

protested the above denial of petitiotrer's clain for credit or refirnd.

U. 0n June 23, 1980, petitioner K-Mart Corporation ("K-l{artt') filed a

I'orn ST-137 seeking i27,760.70 for the period Septenber 1, 1975 tbrough May 31,

1980. On August 5, 1980 and on Septenber 9, 1980, K-Mart filed additional Forn

ST-137fs seeking $8,636.34 and $131548.09, respectively, for tbe period Apri l  l ,

1976 through Decenber 31, 1978. Attached to the above three clai.ns for credit
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or refuod were ldorkltapers explaiaing the couputations used by petitioner in

brriving at the above claimed amounts of credit or refirnd.

23. By a letter dated March 30, 1981, the Audit, Division denied each of

the above clains in full. By a Letter dated June 25, 1981, Ar:nold Standard, on

behalf of petitioner K-Mart, protested tbis denial.

24. The Audit Division asserts that the two Form ST-137fs for the period

April l, 1976 through Decenber 31, Lg78 are duplicative, arrd further that oo

refi:stl or credit oay be granted for any period prior to the quarter comencing

June 1, L977.

25. The Audit Division asserts that Arnold Standard was tror a proper parry

duly authorized to file clains on behalf of petitioners herein or to protest

t'he denial of those clains, and thus the clains and/or protests as filed by

Araord standard on behalf of petitioners herein are null and void.

26. Various potters of attorney lrere executed by the individual petitioaers

with respect to the natters at issue hereio as follows:

Nane of
Petitioner

Ponderosa
ltacPeekskill
Eampshire
f,ongley's
B IG
IIager
Reoaissaace
K-l{art

Date of Petit ioner's
Power Appointing
Araold Standard

rlrs/80
No power ia evidence

1 1/  10/8r
tr l12/81
e/20/7e
LLl3lsr
rol22l8r
tu24/8r

Date of Petit ionerre
Power Appointing

Stelner & Steioegr_lgga

3/2e182
21 182
u26182
rl27 /82
tltu82
r/26182
2lrl82
rl26l82

The power of attoraey from petitioner MacPeekskill appoioting Stelner &

Steiner, Esqs., although proper in both forn aad nanner of execution (ackaowledgeneut

before a notary), bore only the date February, 1982, with oo particular day of

appointnent evident. The power of attorney dated Septenber 20, 1979, wbcreby

petitiooet B/G purltorts to appoint Arnold Standard was neithcr witaessed nor
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acknowledged before a aotary public. Fiaally, individual powers of attorney,

dated Decenber 30, 1981, were executed by Arnold Standard appointing Steiner &

Steiaerr Esqs. to rePresent eacb of the petitioners except f,ager, for whoo no

such power wa8 iatroduced in evidetrce.

27. Each of tbe powers of attortrey, iacludiag those executed prior to as

welL as after the filing of protests, contained language indicatlng that

rePresentation was to be for sales tax ritb respect to the particular itens and

periotls at issue hereia, and each allowed fuIl power of substitution. Robert

Arnold testified that it is the general policy of Araold Staodard to obtain

powers of attorney fron those clients for whon Araold Standard was to perform

work and that, to the best of h:[s recollection, such powers of attorney were

obtained fron the petitioaers hereia and were filed with the Audit Division.

Petitioners assert that such powers, including those appoiating Steiner &

Steiner, Esqs., coastitute ratification of all prior actioas taken by petitionera

or by Araold Standard on bebalf of petitioners nith respect to thc itens at

issue berein.

28. In additiou, to the various procedural issues raised, as det8iled, the

principal eubstantive issue raised by each of the petitiongrs herein iovolves

the claime6 sser,,t'tioo from sales and usc taxer; ae aoted iu Fisdiag of, Fact ,rtrt

suDra.

29. At the hearing, thc partiee stipulated tbat testinony coacerni.ag tbe

operation of pctitioner ltacPeckskill's business, insofar as related to the

issue of exeupt nachioery and utilities, would be biading oo each of the other

Petitioners and that the decisioa of the Comrission with respect to petitioner

UacPeekskill aad the issue of exenpt nachinery and utilities would be binding
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on eacb of the other petitioaers.4 No stipulation was reached with respect to

tbe various procedural issues described previously.

30. Petitioner llacPeeks&iU owns and operates thirty-two McDonalds Restauraats.

Petitioner utilizes certai! items of machinery or equiprent and replacencnt

parts (with a useful life of norc than one year) in the conduct of its business.

These itens include, but are not linited to, ovens, fryers, broilers, coffee

urns, toastersr niik shake naclrinee, ice creao makers aud dispegsers. Io

addition, petitioner purchases utilities to provide the power necessary to

operate the various nachines and equipoent.

31. Pet'itioner utilizes the various nacbines and equipneot itr preparing

the food and driak it offers for sa1e. Petitioner asserts that the nachinee

and equipnent, as vell as the utilities Becessary to gower them, are integral

to the productio!., nanufacturing, fabricating and/or processing of a trraw

producttt (e.g. ""cooked hanburger patties, unheated rolls, ground coffee, nilh

shake liquid, etc.) into a finished product, constitutiag tangible personal

Property' to be sold. Petitioner asserts furtber that each of tbe various

nachines and equipneat is desigaed specifically for and used only io the

preparation of specific itene of food or drink offered for sale. finally,

Petitioner cooceides Lhat e'!.eoeats of ser:vj.ce (sucb as packaging, weighing,

delivery and a confortable environnent or place for sale of the iten) are added

to the product, but asserts that such senrice occurs after preparation of the

foods utilizing the varioue nachines and equipnent, is coopleted.

,-r? 
The exact nature of each petitionerts restauraat operation differs i.n that

some of the operations are fast-food establishnents which allow for on aad off
prenises consurnption and others are the traditional sit-dowa restaurants.
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32. The Audit Division asserts, by contrast, (and in addition to tbe

issues of procedure aod substaatiatioo previously described) that tbe activities

perforued by the various nacbines aad equipnent io the preparatioa of the food

aad drink sold by petitioner do not constitute tbc production, naoufacturiBg,

fabricatitrg or processiog of tangible personal property offered for sale.

coNctusloNs ot'[Att

A. ltat sectioa 1139(a) of tbe Tax f,aw in pertinerrt part provides:

"tiJn the nanner provided in this section the tax comission shall
refirnd or credit any tar, penal-ty or interest erroBeously, illegally
or unconstitutionally collected or paid if application therefor shall
be filed with the tax comission (i) in the caae of tax paid by tbe
applicaot to a person required to collect tax, witbin three yeare
after the date nhen t-be tax was payable by such person to tbe tax
comission...Such application shall be in sucb foru as the tax
comission sball  prescribe.rr.

Sectioa 1139(b) of the Tax Law in pertinent part further provides: .

"[i]f an application for refuad or credit is filed rrith the tax
comissioa.. ., ihe tax comission oay grant or deny such application
in whole or ia part aad shall notify the taxpayer by nail accordingly.
Such deternination shall be fiaal aad irrevocable unlesg the applicant
shall, within niaety days af,ter tbe. nailing of aotice of sucb deternination
apply to the tax connission for a hearing.il.

B. That the applicatioos for credit or refuad (Forms ST-f37) filed by all

petitioners were tinely is all cases, exceBt that the applications of petitioners

Harpsbire and K-llart do aot. extend to periods prior to Septenber 1, L977, aulil

Juoe 1, 1977, respectively, siace any earlier dates for tbese petitiooerg would

be beyond tbe three (3) year linitation specif,ied by sectioa ff39(a) of the Tax

f,aw.

C. That tbe protests of the Audit Division's denials of the claims for

credit or refuad, filed by eitber petitioners or by Araold Staadard Review
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Corporation on behalf of petitioners, were

period specified by sectioa 1139(b) of the

instances.

filed erithir tbe ninety (90) day

Tax Law aod are thus tinely in all

D. That powers of attorney executed and filed by petitioners aad appointiag

either Arnold Standard Revien Corporation or Steiner & Steiner, Esqs ., aE

detailed nore fully io Fiadings of Fact 't26't and "27" ate valid and proper.

Furthernore, the porrers of attoraey executed by Araold Staadard Review Co4roration,

which appoint Steiaer and Steiaer, Esgs.r 6s representatives, under the autbority

of substitution contained in powers given to Arnold Standard are valid. ltr.

ArnoLd testified that it was Araold Standard Review Corporation's policy to

obtain poners of attorney fron those clients for whon it was engaged to do

work. Fiaally, each of tbe powers of attorney involved hereia coatains language

specifiying that act,s to be nodertaken on behalf of the various petitioners are

Iinited to Datters of sales aad use taxes for the particular periods involved,

aad thus, though post-dating some of the acts uodertaken on behalf of some of

thc petitioners, signal a ratification of such acts by the petitioners and are

valid. Accordingly, tbose clains for credit or refirnd and tbose protests of

denial filed by Araold Standard Review Corporation are oot null and void.

E. That section l l l5fa)(12) of the Tax Iaw in pert inant part provides:

"(a) Receipts fron the following shall be exeqrt'fron the
tax on retail sales inposed uoder subdivlsioo (a) of section
eleven hundred five and the coupetrsatitrg use tax iuposed under
section eleven bundred ten:

* * *

(12) Machiaery or equipnent for use or coneuuptioa directly
and predonioantly in the productioa of tangible persooal propertyr...".

Section ff15(c) of the Tax Law further provides exerption fron tax for "[fluel,

gas, electr ic, refr igeration and steam seryice...for use or consuuption directly
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and exclusively in the production of tangible personal propertyr.. . ,  for sale,

by nanufactur ing,  (or )  process ingr . . . " .

F. That tbe above exen{rtion fron tax on nachinery, equipmeat and utilities,

etc. ' has beea held inapplicable to such itens as used in the productioa of

restauraat food and drink. [Mtr. of Burger {iog v. Tax Com., 5l N.y.2d 614;

See 3*so 20 IIYCRR 528.13(c)(2)(Exampfe 6)J. Furthernore, neitber calculatioas

of the aoowlt of re.fund allegdd to be due nor substantiatioa of the paynent of

tax hrns been provided by petitiooers Ponderosa, Ilanpshire, f,oogleyts or Renaissance,

and d'rcuments (invoices) provided as substantiation by petitioner MacPee&ski1l

appearr at least in part, to pertain to expeaditures for items other than for

those upon which credit or refmd is clained or would be ia any event allowable.

Finally, petitioner B/G has offered no testinony, docu'nents or other oeans of

substantiating the computatioas subnitted with its clain, aad petitioner

K-Mart's two claims for the period April 1, 1976 through Decenber 31, 1978 are

duplicative and are baned for any period prior to Juae 1, 1977 (See CooclusLon

of  f ,aw t tBr t ) .

G. lbat this Connission is without authority to pass judgeDelt upon tbe

coastitut ioqal issues raised.

II. That the petjtions of porrderosa Syster,is, Ioc., Ernest Trefz, d/b/a ltac

Peekskil l  cornpany, Hampshire country club, rnc., Loagley'sr.rnc., B.G. Foods,

rac., Hager, rnc., Renaissance Restauratrt co., and K-Mart corporation are

hereby denied, and the Notice of Deterninatioa and Denaad issued to Poaderosa
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1980, together with such interest as oay be lawfully

of the Audit Division's denials of application for

the various petitioners herein are sustained.

SOATE TN( COMMISSION

Systems, fac., o[ June 13,

owiug, as well as are each

credit or refund filed by

DAIED: Albany, New York

MAY 2 ? 1983

i


